ORDINANCE No. 182246
*Amend contract with Henderson, Young & Company to add tasks and increase compensation to develop a Transportation System Development Charge overlay for the North Macadam area (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 36811) 

The City of Portland ordains:


Section 1.  The Council finds:

1.
By Ordinance No. 180299, passed by Council on July 5, 2006, the City contracted with Henderson, Young & Company for professional, technical, and expert services in connection with the update of the citywide transportation system development charge (TSDC) program.

2.
The contract with amendments (No. 36811) has a not-to-exceed contract amount of $412,040.
3.
The update to the citywide TSDC program was approved with Council passage of Ordinance No. 181322, on October 3, 2007.
4.
Through the update, the need to develop a specific TSDC “overlay” for the North Macadam area was identified.  The purpose of the overlay is to help fund needed capacity-increasing transportation improvements by assessing an additional TSDC fee on new development within the area.
5.  
The overlay would include a specific project list and fee schedule for the North Macadam area.  The funds collected through the overlay could only be spent on TSDC improvements within the North Macadam area.
6.
By Ordinance No. 181370, passed by Council on October 24, 2007, the City amended the contract for $131,495 to provide for professional, technical, and expert services to develop a North Macadam TSDC rate study, project list and fee schedule that is compatible with the citywide TSDC program, coordinate with the North Macadam Transportation Development Strategy, and provide public engagement throughout the process.
7.
Prior to the TSDC Overlay proposal coming to Council on December 10, 2008, additional work is necessary with stakeholders and key decision makers regarding project funding.  Additionally, it would be prudent to move forward with a contingency budget should changes be required to the TSDC Overlay proposal and rate study.
8.
The proposed contract amendment for $32,000 provides for the additional and contingency services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a.
That the Commissioner-in-Charge and the Auditor are authorized execute Amendment No. 7 to Contract No.36811, with Henderson, Young & Company for professional, technical, and expert services, substantially similar in form to the Amendment attached to the original of this Ordinance, and by this reference made a part hereof, as approved by the City Attorney.

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in commencing work could delay collection of revenue essential to funding capacity-increasing infrastructure improvements in the North Macadam area; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.


Passed by the Council, October 08, 2008


GARY BLACKMER

Auditor of the City of Portland


By /s/ Emily Matasar
Commissioner Sam Adams



Prepared by:  Kathryn Levine:slg



 




Date Prepared:  September 17, 2008





Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1379-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182246
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	===
	===


PAGE  
1

